Land at Tauranga taken for Railway Purposes

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in In the by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for railway

SCHEDULE

All that parcel of land containing 33 perches, more or less, being Allotment No. 2a of Section 1, in the Town of Tauranga, and being also known as Church Mission Reserve No. 2a, and being all the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 98, folio 137 (Auckland Registry).

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 8625, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon

edged green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of December, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L.O. 19529/14.)

Crown Land in Wellington Land District set apart for the Purposes of Part I of the Housing Act, 1919

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

In pursuance of the power and authority conferred upon me by section nine of the Housing Act, 1919, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the area of Crown land described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby set apart for the purposes of Part I of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 12, Horowhenua Village Settlement: Area, 1 rood.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of December, 1946.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 43472.)

Declaring Lands in the Canterbury Land District to be subject to the Provisions of Section 23 of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by section twenty-three of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal Act, 1939, it is enacted that the Governor-General may by Proclamation declare any lands of the Crown to be subject to the provisions of that section to enable certain readjustment of leases and licenses to be carried into effect:

And whereas it is deemed expedient that the lands described in the Schedule hereto should be subject to the provisions of the

said section:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities so conferred upon me by subsection one of the aforesaid section twenty-three, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare, that from and after the date of gazetting hereof, the lands described in the Schedule hereto shall be subject to the provisions of the said section twenty-three of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal Act, 1939.

SCHEDULE CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

Section.	Settlement.	Area.	Register Book Reference (Canterbury Registry).
3 6 7	Mount Nessing	A. R. P. 403 0 0 476 0 0 637 1 0	Vol. 280, folio 71. Vol. 280, folio 96. Vol. 280, folio 115.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of December, 1946.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 32/370/1.)

Lands subject to the Housing Act, 1919, declared Crown Lands available for Reservation under the Land Act, 1924

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by subsection one of section eight of the Housing Amendment Act, 1940, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare the lands described in the Schedule hereto, being lands subject to the Housing Act, 1919, to be Crown lands available for reservation under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Borough of Hastings, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 2 roods 36:38 perches, more or less, being Lot 74 on S.O. plan 2132, deposited in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier, being part Heretaunga Block. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1107/3B, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Also all that area in the Power of Head.

Also all that area in the Borough of Hastings, containing by admeasurement 3 roods 34:38 perches, more or less, being Lot 38 on S.O. plan 2054, deposited in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier, being part Heretaunga Block. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1107/3a, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of December, 1946.

A. H. NORDMEYER, For the Minister of Lands,

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 1/1107/3.)

Land reserved under the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS the Scenery Preservation Board, constituted pursuant to the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), has recommended that the land described in the Schedule hereto should be permanently reserved for scenic purposes, and it is expedient to give effect to

reserved for scenic purposes, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation:

Now, therefore, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be a scenic reserve under the said Act, and subject to the provisions thereof.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

Section 103, Block XIV, Pohui Survey District: Area, 10 acres and 3 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 2032, red.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of December, 1946.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister in Charge of Scenery Preservation.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. X/93/7.)

Land reserved under the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS the Scenery Preservation Board, constituted pursuant to the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), has recommended that the land described in the Schedule hereto should be permanently reserved for scenic purposes, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation.

mendation:

Now, therefore, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be a scenic reserve under the said Act, and subject to the provisions thereof.